
159.01 NONPROFIT MEDICAL SERVICE 1300 

' CHAPTER 159 

VOLUNTARY NONPROFIT MEDICAL SERVICE PLAN CORPORATIONS 

See., ( 
159.01 
159.02 
159.03 
159.04 
159.05 

159.06 

159.07 

159.08 
159.09 

Purpose 
Incorporation and organization 
Contents of articles 
Recording; certificate; publication 
Filing with register of deeds; Insurance com­
missioner 
Amount of fund; contract filed with insur­
ance commissioner 
Limitations on contract; personal and direct 
relationship 
Contract between subscriber and physician 
Emergency service 

Sec. 
159.10 
159.11 
159.12 

159.13 
159.14 

159.15 
159.16 
159.17 
159.18 

Classes of service 
Investment securities 
Service in accordance with prevailing prac­
tice 
Annual report 
Examination by commissioner; duties of at­
torney general 
Dissolution 
Misdemeanor 
Amendment 
Corporation forbidden to practice 

159.01 PURPOSE. I t is the purpose and intent of this chapter, and the policy 
of the Legislature, to make possible a wider and more timely availability of medical 
care, thereby advancing the public health and the science and ar t of medicine in 
this state. 

[1945 c. 255 s. J] 

159.02 INCORPORATION AND ORGANIZATION. Nonprofit medical service 
plan corporations hereinafter incorporated may be organized under and in accord­
ance with the provisions of this chapter by not less than 21 persons, all of whom 
shall be legal residents of this state and duly licensed and registered doctors of 
medicine under the laws of this state. 

Such nonprofit medical' service plan corporation shall have the right to establish, 
maintain, and operate a voluntary nonprofit medical service plan, whereby the serv­
ices of duly licensed and registered doctors of medicine are provided in the manner 
hereinafter specified at the expense of such corporation to persons who become sub­
scribers to said plan under contracts which entitle such subscribers to specified medi­
cal and surgical care, appliances and supplies, by such duly licensed and registered 
doctors of medicine. Such medical and surgical care, appliances and supplies may 
be provided in their entirety or in part as such corporation may determine and as 
set forth in such contracts. The term "subscribers" shall include all persons cov­
ered under such contracts: 

All such nonprofit medical service plan corporations shall be subject to and gov­
erned by the provisions of this chapter, and shall not be subject to the laws of this 
state relating to insurance and insurance companies, except as hereinafter specifi­
cally provided. 

No such medical service contract by or on behalf of any such nonprofit medical 
service plan corporation shall provide for the payment of any cash indemnification 
by the corporation to the subscriber or his estate on account of death, illness or other 
injury. 

[1945 c. 255 s. 21 

159.03 CONTENTS OF ARTICLES. Articles of incorporation shall be signed 
and acknowledged by each of the incorporators and shall state the following: 

(a) The name of the corporation, such namexnot to include the words "insur-. 
ance," "casualty," "surety," "mutual," or any other words descriptive of the insur­
ance, casualty or surety business. 

The corporate name shall not be the same as, nor deceptively similar to the name 
of any other domestic corporation. ' 

(b) I ts purposes, which shall be in strict conformity with the provisions of this 
chapter, and which shall clearly set forth that all medical and surgical care provided 
a subscriber under such contract, shall be rendered by a duly licensed and registered 
doctor of medicine of the subscriber's own choice. 

(c) The name and post office address of each of the incorporators. 
(d) The duration of the corporation, which may be limited or perpetual. 
(e) The location and post office address of its principal office for the transaction 

of its affairs in this state. 
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(f) Such provisions as may be desired, if any, defining the terms and condi­
tions of membership therein which the incorporators may have agreed upon and 
which they desire to have set forth in such articles. 

(g) The amount of stated, capital with which the corporation will begin busi­
ness, which shall not be less than $25,000, all of which shall be paid in in cash before 
the corporation commences business. 

Articles of incorporation may contain any other provisions, consistent with the 
laws of this state, for regulating the corporation's affairs, which said articles of in­
corporation and any by-laws adopted thereunder or any amendments thereto, as well 
as the contract to be sold to the subscribers, shall be submitted to the attorney gen­
eral for examination "and approval, so as to carry out the intent and purpose of this 
chapter. 

UH5 c. 255 s. 31 
159.04 RECORDING; CERTIFICATE; PUBLICATION. (1) The articles of 

incorporation shall be filed for record with the secretary of state. If the articles con­
form to law he shall, when all fees and charges have been paid as required by law, 
record the same and issue and record a certificate of incorporation which shall state 
the name of the corporation and the fact and date of incorporation. 

(2) Upon the issuance of the certificate of incorporation the corporate existence 
shall begin. Such certificate of incorporation issued by the secretary of state shall 
be conclusive evidence of the fact of incorporation. 

(3) Within 14 days after the issuance of the certificate of incorporation, the 
corporation shall cause to be published once in a qualified newspaper in the county 
wherein it has its registered office, a notice stating the name of the corporation, the 
date of its incorporation, the general nature of the business being, or about to be 
conducted by it, the address of its registered office, and the names and addresses of 
the incorporators and of the first board of directors. Proof of the publication of 
such notice shall be filed with the secretary of state within ten days after its pub­
lication. If a corporation shall fail to comply with the provisions of this subdivision 
it shall forfeit to the state $50.00. 

UH5 c. 255 s. 4] 
159.05 FILING WITH REGISTER OF DEEDS; INSURANCE COMMIS­

SIONER. The secretary of state, after recording in his office the articles of incor­
poration, shall file a copy of such articles duly- certified by him, for record in the 
office of the register of deeds of the county in which the principal office of the cor­
poration is situated and shall also file a like copy so certified by him, with the com­
missioner of insurance. There shall also be paid to the secretary of state, for trans­
mission by him to such register of deeds, and to such commissioner of insurance, a 
sum sufficient under existing laws to pay the proper fees of the register of deeds 
and the commissioner of insurance for recording such instruments. 

[19Jf5 c.255 s.5l • 
159.06- AMOUNT OF FUND; CONTRACT FILED WITH INSURANCE COM­

MISSIONER. No such nonprofit' medical service plan corporation shall enter into 
any contracts with any subscribers for medical and surgical care, appliances and 
supplies, nor secure any applications therefor, unless there is actually available, in 
the corporation, for working capital, the sum of not less than $25,000, and not less 
than three copies of each type of contract proposed to be issued by said corporation 
shall have first been filed with the commissioner of insurance; the sum contributed 
as the working capital of such corporation shall be repayable only out of surplus 
earnings of such corporation, after reserves for incurred claims, unearned subscrib­
ers ' payments and a reasonable amount for contingencies have been provided and 
approved by the commissioner of insurance: 

[19^5 c. 255 s. 61 

159.07 LIMITATIONS ON CONTRACT; PERSONAL AND DIRECT RELA­
TIONSHIP. Every subscriber under such nonprofit medical service plan shall re­
ceive a copy of the contract and such contract shall clearly state the medical and 
surgical care, appliances and supplies to be provided under such contract and the 
rate charged such subscriber. Every subscriber shall have, at all times, free choice 
of the doctor of medicine who is to treat him and such right shall be prominently 
printed in such contract. The personal and direct relationship between patient and 
physician shall not be restricted in any manner. No employee, agent, officer, or 
member of the board of directors of any such corporation shall directly or indirectly 
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influence or at tempt to influence any subscriber in the choosing and selecting of the 
doctor of medicine who is to treat him. The names of the doctors of medicine be­
longing to said corporation or enrolled as members therein, shall not be printed or 
listed upon any contracts furnished to subscribers. 

11945 c. 255 s. 7] 

159.08 CONTRACT BETWEEN SUBSCRIBER AND PHYSICIAN. No non­
profit medical service plan corporation shall enter into any contract, agreement or 
understanding, directly or indirectly, with any physician and surgeon whereby such 
physician and surgeon shall render any services to any subscriber, but all such mat­
ters shall be a matter of agreement directly between the patient and the doctor of 
medicine selected by the patient to treat him. 

11945 c. 255 s. 81 

159.09 EMERGENCY SERVICE. In case of emergency or expediency, and sub­
ject to the approval of the governing body of such nonprofit medical service plan 
corporation, the benefits to which a subscriber is entitled under his contract, may 
be rendered in another state or country, provided such services are rendered by a 
duly licensed doctor of medicine in such other state or country. 

11945 c. 255 s. 91 s 

159.10 CLASSES OF SERVICE. Every nonprofit medical service plan corpo­
ration may, as determined by its board of directors, or as provided in its articles of 
incorporation or by-laws, limit the benefits that it will provide, and may divide such 
benefits as it determines to provide, into various classifications, including general 
and special medical and surgical care benefits and such services and supplies as may 
be incidental to such medical and surgical care. 

11945 c. 255 s. 101 

159.11 INVESTMENT SECURITIES. The funds of every nonprofit medical 
service plan corporation shall be invested only in those securities and property des­
ignated by the laws of this state for the investment of the capital, surplus, and 
other funds of domestic life insurance companies. 

U945 c. 255 S. Ill 

159.12 SERVICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH PREVAILING PRACTICE. All 
medical and surgical care rendered to- a subscriber under his contract shall be in 
accordance with the accepted standards of medical practice prevailing in the com­
munity in which such service is rendered. 

All such medical and surgical services shall be rendered by doctors of medicine 
duly licensed and registered to practice their profession in the state, except as other­
wise provided in section 159.09. 

11945 c. 255 s. 121 

159.13 ANNUAL REPORT. Every such corporation shall annually, on or be­
fore the last day of March, file with the commissioner of insurance a statement in 
such form as he shall prescribe, duly verified by not less than two of its principal 
officers, showing the financial condition of such corporation as of the 31st day of 
December next preceding. 

11945 c. 255 s. 131 

159.14 EXAMINATION BY COMMISSIONER; DUTIES OF ATTORNEY GEN­
ERAL. The commissioner of insurance, or any deputy or examiner designated by 
him, shall have the right, at all reasonable times, to free access to all books and 
records of such corporation in all mat ters pertaining to its financial condition, and 
may summon and examine, under.oath, the officers and employees of such corpo­
ration in all such matters. The expense of any. such examination of its books and 
financial condition shall be borne by such corporation. The commissioner of insur­
ance may, in the event such corporation has acted in a manner detrimental and 
unjust to persons who become subscribers to said plan, or contrary to or in viola­
tion of the articles and by-laws of said corporation, request the attorney general to 
bring an action against such corporation to terminate its corporate existence, pro­
vided that such action shall not be instituted unless the commissioner of insurance 
or the attorney general shall have given such corporation written notice of the 
action complained of, if correction can be made thereof, and the corporation shall 
fail to institute proceedings to correct the same within 30 days thereafter. 

11945 c. 255 s. 141 
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159.15 DISSOLUTION. A nonprofit medical service plan corporation may be 
wound up and dissolved either voluntarily of involuntarily. If the proceedings are 
voluntary, they may be conducted either out of court or subject to the supervision 
of the district court. If involuntary, they shall be subject to the supervision of the 
district court. In either event the dissolution shall be in accord with the proceedings 
for dissolution under the Minnesota Business Corporation Act. 

UH5 c. 255 s. 151 

159.16 MISDEMEANOR. Any person, or any officer or agent of such a corpora­
tion, who violates any of the provisions of this chapter, or who shall make any false 
statement with respect to any report or statement required by this~chapter, shall be 
guilty of a misdemeanor. 

11945 c. 255 s. 161 

159.17 AMENDMENT. Every corporation subject to the provisions of this chap­
ter may, in the manner provided for in its articles of incorporation, amend its arti­
cles of incorporation in any manner not inconsistent with the provisions of this 
chapter. 

119^5 c. 25,5 s. 171 

159.18 CORPORATION FORBIDDEN TO PRACTICE. Nothing in this chap­
ter shall authorize any person, association, or corporation to engage, in any manner, 
directly or indirectly, in the practice of healing or the practice of medicine as defined 
by law. 

[191,5 c. 255 s. 181 
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